STUDENT PERFORMANCE EVALUATION SYSTEM

TAN CHEE KONG

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor
of Computer Science (Database Management)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2009

'? Universifi Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

STUDENT PERFORMANCE EVALUATION SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized

without citations.

STUDENT : Date :
(TAN CHEE KONG)
SUPERVISOR  : M Date : 3 Ly 2wv0o9
{

(PM NORHAZIAH MD SALLEH)

'? Universifi Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




DEDICATION

To my beloved parents, your love and understanding are my greatest inspiration.
To my friends, it is for your support and understanding.

To my lecturers, it is for your guidance and ideas.

‘3‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

i



1ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my highest gratitude towards my supervisor PM
Norhaziah MD Salleh for her patience, idea, support and advice during the completion
of the project.

Apart from that, I would like to thank my parents as the representative of my

moral supports and motivation throughout my project.

'? Universifi Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




iv

ABSTRACT

Student Performance Evaluation System (SPES) is a client-server application
that enables students to keep track of their academic performance. This application is
developed by using Oracle 91 Application Server and Oracle 91 Developer Suite with
Oracle 91 DBMS as the database management system. The methodology used to develop
this system is Database Life Cycle (DBLC). The targeted users for this system are
student, staff, and system administrator. The main objective of this system is to enable
students to sets targets for their CGPAs and find out the required grades necessary in
order to get the targets. The students thus have to put in efforts to get the grades.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRAK

Sistem Pencapaian Penilaian Pelajar adalah aplikasi pelanggan-pelayan yang
membolehkan pelajar memberi perhatian terhadap pencapaian akademik mereka.
Aplikasi ini dibangunkan dengan menggunakan teknologi Oracle 9i Application Server
dan Oracle 9i Developer Suite bersama dengan Oracle 9i DBMS sebagai sistem
pengurusan pangkalan data. Metodologi yang digunakan untuk membangunkan sistem
ini adalah Kitar Hayat Pembangunan Pangkalan Data. Sasaran pengguna adalah pelajar,
staff dan pentadbir sistem. Objektif utama pembangunan aplikasi ini adalah untuk
membolehkan pelajar menetapkan sasaran CGPA mereka dan mancari gred yang
diperlukan untuk mancapai sasaran CGPA mereka. Oleh itu, pelajar perlu berusaha gigih
untuk mendapatkan gred yang diperlukan.

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scopes
1.4.1 Scopes of SPES Features
1.4.1.1 Database Element Modules
1.4.1.2 SPES Modules
1.4.2  Scope of System Users
1.5 Project Significance

1.6 Expected Output

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

vi

PAGE

ii
iii
ii
iii
vi
xi
xiii
XV

Xvi

A Y bR W W W W N



1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT
METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Facts and Findings
2.2.1 Domain
2.2.2 Existing System
2.2.2.1 Case Study
2.2.2.2 Backup and Recovery
2.2.3 Technique
2.2.3.1 Observation
2.2.3.2 Content Analysis
2.3 Project Methodology
2.4 Project Requirements
2.4.1 Software Requirement
2.4.2 Hardware Requirement
2.43 Other Requirement
2.5 Project Schedule and Milestones

2.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER III ANALYSIS
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Problem Analysis
3.3 Requirement Analysis
3.3.1 Data Requirement
3.3.2  Functional Requirement
3.3.3 Non-Functional Requirement

3.3.4 Others Requirement

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

11
11
12

14 .

14
15
15
19
19
20
20
20
22

23
24
25
26
29
31
31

vii



3.3.4.1 Software Requirement
3.3.4.2 Hardware Requirement

3.3.4.3 Network Requirement

3.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 1V DESIGN
4.1 Introduction
4.2 High-Level Design

43

4.2.1
422

423

System Architecture

User Interface Design

4.2.2.1 Navigation Design

4.2.2.2 Input Design

4.2.2.3 Output Design

Conceptual and Logical Database Design
4.2.3.1 Business Rules

4.2.3.2 Entity Relationship Diagram
4.2.3.3 Data Dictionary

4.2.3.4 Normalization

4.2.3.5 DBMS Selection (Oracle 9i)

Detailed Design

4.3.1

432

Software Design

4.3.1.1 Subject Registration Module

4.3.1.2 Subject Target Grade Module

4.2.3.1 Manage Student Mark Module

Physical Database Design

4.3.2.1 Data Definition Language
(DDL)

4.3.2.2 Design Security Mechanism

4.3.2.3 Database Contingency

4.4 Conclusion

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

32
33
34

35
36
36
36

viii

37

38
40
41
41
42
43
46
46
47
47
47
48
49
50

50
53
55
56



CHAPTER V IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Software Development Environment Setup

5.3 Database Implementation

5.4 Software Configuration Management
5.4.1 Configuration Environment Setup
5.4.2 Version Control Procedure

5.5 Implementation Status

5.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER VI TESTING

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Test Plan
6.2.1 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule

6.3 Test Strategy
6.3.1 Classes of test

6.4 Test Design
6.4.1 Test Description

6.4.1.1 Login Test Case

6.4.1.2 Student Evaluation Test Case

6.4.1.3 Add User Test Case

6.4.1.4 Alter User Test Case

6.4.1.5 Drop User Test Case
6.4.2 Test Data

6.4.2.1 Login Test Data

6.4.2.2 Student Evaluation Test Data

6.4.2.3 Add User Test Data
6.4.2.4 Alter User Test Data
6.4.2.5 Drop User Test Data

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

57
58
60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67
67
67
69
69
70
72
72
72
73
73
74
75
75
76
76
76
77
77

1X



6.5 Test Result and Analysis
6.5.1 Log in Test Result
6.5.2 Student Evaluation Test Result
6.5.3 Add User Test Result
6.5.4 Alter User Test Result
6.5.5 Drop User Test Result

6.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER VII PROJECT CONCLUSION
7.1 Introduction
7.1.1 Strengths
7.1.2 Weaknesses
7.2 Propositions for Improvement
7.3 Contribution

7.4 Conclusion
REFERENCES

BIBLIOGRAPHY
ATTACHMENTS

'? Universifi Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

78
78
79
79
80
81
81

82
82
83
83
83
84

85
86
87



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE

1.1
1.2
2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6

5.1
5.2
53
5.4

Database element modules and the brief descriptions
SPES modules and the brief descriptions

SPES Domains

Comparison features between this system and the SPES
Software requirement for the project

Hardware requirement for the project

Project milestone

Data Requirement

Hardware Requirement

Input Type and Validation for login

Input Type and Validation for Add New Subject
Registration

Data Dictionary for SPES

Function Add New Subject Registration

Function Target CGPA Entry and Display List of
Subject with Suggested Grade

Function Student Mark Entry and Display List of
Subject with Total Mark, Grade, GPA and CGPA
Environment Setup

Server Configuration

Database environment Setup

Implementation status

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

12
19
20
21
26
33
38

39
43
47

48

49
59
59
60
64

x1



6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19

Physical Test Facility
Operating System
Computing Platform

Test Schedule

Log in Test Case

Student Evaluation Test Case
Add User Test Case

Alter User Test Case

Drop User Test Case

Log in Test Data

Student Evaluation Test Data
Add User Test Data

Alter User Test Data

Drop User Test Data

Log in Test Result

Student Evaluation Test Result

Add User Test Result
Alter User Test Result
Drop User Test Result

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

68
68
68
69
72
73
73
74
75
76

76 .

76
77
77
78
79
79
89
81

xii



LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM TITLE

2.1 Database Life Cycle (DBLC)

3.1 Flowchart of Current System

3.2 Context diagram for System Performance Evaluation
System (SPES)

3.3  DFD level 0 for Student Performance Evaluation
System (SPES)

4.1 Navigation Design for Student Performance Evaluation
System

4.2  Login screen design

4.3  Add New Subject Registration screen design

44  Error Message screen design

4.5  Confirmation Alert screen design

4.6  ERD for Student Performance Evaluation System
(SPES)

4.7  DDL Statement to Create Table Student

4.8  DDL Statement to Create Table Staff

4.9 DDL Statement to Create Table Subject

4.10 DDL Statement to Create Table Reference

4.11 DDL Statement to Create Table Registration

4.12 DDL Statement to Create Table Result

4.13 SQL Statement to Create Profile

4.14 SQL Statement to Create Role and Grant Privileges to Role

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xiil

PAGE

16
24

29

30

37
38
39
40
40

42
51
51
51
52
52
53
54
55



S

5.3
5.4
5.5

I'nvironment Architecture for Student Performance
Fvaluation System (SPES)

DML statement used for restricting concept

DML statement used for join concept

DML statement used for aggregate function concept

Tracking of Source Code Version by Window

'? Universifi Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

57
59
60
61
62

xiv



SPES
DBMS
hBLC
CGPA
GPA
UTeM
DDL
DML
GUI
DFD
IBM
DB2
PSM
SQL
ERD
RAM
FTMK

XV

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Student Performance Evaluation System
Database Management System

Database Life Cycle

Cumulative Grade Point Average

Grade Point Average

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
Data Definition Language

Data Manipulation Language

Graphical User Interface

Data Flow Diagram

International Business Machines Corporation
Database Management System from IBM
Projek Sarjana Muda

Structure Query Language

Entity Relationship Diagram

Random Access Memory

Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



XVvi

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT  TITLE PAGE

A Gantt Chart 88

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Student Performance Evaluation System (SPES) is developed to help student to
keep track of their academic performance and to maintaining and managing database of
SPES. SPES is developed for Faculty of Information and Communication Technology in

UTEM and will be used by the system administrator, lecturers and students.

The feature of SPES include entry of student targeted CGPA, suggest target
grade for each subject, user access control, backup and recovery, dynamic database
creation, dynamic report, and audit trail. Entry of student targeted CGPA allow student
to enter their target CGPA for specific semester and the system will suggest target grade

for each subjects in order to achieve the targeted CGPA.

User access control enable system administrator to prevent unauthorized user
from accessing and manipulating the database by implementing user password and
privileges. Backup and recovery enable system administrator to protecting database
against data loss and reconstructing the data should that loss occur. Dynamic database
creation allows system administrator to maintain database integrity by use of DBMS
features such as domains and data types, and constraints such as referential, unique

constraints, and check constraints. Dynamic report allow system administrator to

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



penerate report based on their need. Audit trail enable system administrator to keep track

the user activity in database such as time of login and logout from database.

1.2

Problem Statements

Currently, the student performance evaluation is dorie using manual process by

filling up a form which is not efficient and leads to several problems such as

a)

b)

d)

No suggestion for targeted grade for each subject
Student needs to set targeted grade for each subject manually in order to achieve

their targeted CGPA for a specific semester.

Data integrity

Applications are developed independently in manual file systems leading to
unplanned duplicate files. It is also possible that the same data item may have
different names in different files, or the same name may be used for different

data items in different files.

Backup and Recovery
The data might be discarded easily as the papers may easily become separated

from the files. When data is loss, it cannot be recovered back.

Report acquisition
The effort associated with finding meaningful data and statistics using manual

file system is difficult.

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.3 Objectives

‘The objectives of SPES are:

a) To suggest student targeted grade for each subject in order to achieve their

targeted CGPA.

b) To prevent unauthorized user from accessing and manipulating the database in

the system.

¢) To maintain the data integrity and data consistency.
d) To perform backup and recovery procedure.

e) To generate dynamic report with meaningful data and statistics.

1.4 Scopes

The scope for the SPES can be determined from various aspects.

1.4.1 Scopes of SPES Features

1.4.1.1 Database Element Modules

The database element modules for the SPES are listed in the Table 1.1 as

follows:;

f Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



Table 1.1: Database element modules and the brief descriptions

Modules

Brief Description

Uner Access Control

Prevent unauthorized user from accessing and

manipulating the database.

| Dynamic Database Creation

Using DBMS features such as domains and data
types, and constraints such as referential, unique
constraints, and check constraints to maintain

database integrity.

! Dynamic report
I

Generate report based on need of system

administrator

|
Backup and Recovery

Protecting database against data loss and

reconstructing the data should that loss occur

Audit Trail

Keep track the user activity in database

1.4.1.2 SPES Modules

This is the main modules for the SPES apart from the database element modules

as the support to these system modules. Hence, the system modules for the SPES are

listed in the Table 1.2 as follows:

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




Table 1.2: SPES modules and the brief descriptions

Modules Brief Description

I,ogih Login is a necessity as the abstract security to form the

security system barrier tough to be breached.

Subject Registration Subject registration is needed to enable user to use the

function generate targeted grade for each subject.

Generate targeted grade | To suggest student targeted grade for each subject in

for each subject order to achieve their targeted CGPA.

Report Various statistic reports can be generated for analysis of

purposes.

1.4.2 Scope of System Users

SPES developed for Faculty of Information and Communication Technology in

UTEM and will be used by the system administrator, lecturers and students.

a. Administrator

The administrator has all privileges to access the SPES as to maintain and

managing the system and database functionality.

b. Lecturer

Lecturers can view the student’s past results to give suggestion or advice to a

particular student to improve his/her result.

c. Student
Students can enter their targeted CGPA for a particular semester and the system

will display a list of suggested targeted grade for each subject in order to achieve

their targeted CGPAs.

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




1.5 Project Significance

As stated in the objectives, SPES help student to analyze and develop a study
plin to achieve their targeted CGPA by knowing the minimum grade needed for each
«ubject. The system also help lecturer to give suggestion or advice to their student to

improve their academic performance.

The system help system administrator to prevent unauthorized user from
accessing and manipulating the database by implementing user password and privileges.
Beside that, the system also help system administrator to maintain database integrity and
consistency by use of DBMS features such as domains and data types, and constraints
such as referential, unique constraints, and check constraints. Backup and recovery
fcatures help system to protecting database against data loss and reconstructing the data
should that loss occur. The system can generate report of audit trail which help system

administrator to keep track user activities in the database.

1.6 Expected Output

The expected output of this system is to help student to improve their academic
performance by developing strategic study plan based on the suggested grade for each
subject that generated by the system. Beside that, the system 1s expecting to help system
administrator to maintaining and managing the database. This is done by using the
features that the system provided which includes multilevel user control, backup and

recovery, dynamic database creation, dynamic report and audit trail.

%@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




1.7 Conclusion

As the conclusion, this chapter describes about the project background, problem
statement of current system, objectives of the system to be developing, scope of the
system to be developing, the significance of the system to be developing, and expected

result of the system to be developing.

The next chapter will discuss about literature review and project methodology.

'? Universifi Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



