STUDENT PERFORMANCE EVALUATION SYSTEM

TAN CHEE KONG

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Database Management)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2009

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

STUDENT PERFORMANCE EVALUATION SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT	:	Date:		
	(TAN CHEE KONG)			
SUPERVISOR	:	Date : 3 July 2009		

DEDICATION

To my beloved parents, your love and understanding are my greatest inspiration.

To my friends, it is for your support and understanding.

To my lecturers, it is for your guidance and ideas.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my highest gratitude towards my supervisor PM Norhaziah MD Salleh for her patience, idea, support and advice during the completion of the project.

Apart from that, I would like to thank my parents as the representative of my moral supports and motivation throughout my project.

ABSTRACT

Student Performance Evaluation System (SPES) is a client-server application that enables students to keep track of their academic performance. This application is developed by using Oracle 9i Application Server and Oracle 9i Developer Suite with Oracle 9i DBMS as the database management system. The methodology used to develop this system is Database Life Cycle (DBLC). The targeted users for this system are student, staff, and system administrator. The main objective of this system is to enable students to sets targets for their CGPAs and find out the required grades necessary in order to get the targets. The students thus have to put in efforts to get the grades.

ABSTRAK

Sistem Pencapaian Penilaian Pelajar adalah aplikasi pelanggan-pelayan yang membolehkan pelajar memberi perhatian terhadap pencapaian akademik mereka. Aplikasi ini dibangunkan dengan menggunakan teknologi Oracle 9i Application Server dan Oracle 9i Developer Suite bersama dengan Oracle 9i DBMS sebagai sistem pengurusan pangkalan data. Metodologi yang digunakan untuk membangunkan sistem ini adalah Kitar Hayat Pembangunan Pangkalan Data. Sasaran pengguna adalah pelajar, staff dan pentadbir sistem. Objektif utama pembangunan aplikasi ini adalah untuk membolehkan pelajar menetapkan sasaran CGPA mereka dan mancari gred yang diperlukan untuk mancapai sasaran CGPA mereka. Oleh itu, pelajar perlu berusaha gigih untuk mendapatkan gred yang diperlukan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SU	BJECT			PAGE
	DE	CLARA	TION		i
	DE	DICATI	ON		ii ·
	AC	KNOWI	LEDGEN	MENTS	iii
	AB	STRACT	Γ		ii
	AB	STRAK			iii
	TA	BLE OF	CONTE	NTS	vi
	LIS	ST OF TA	ABLES		xi
	LIS	ST OF FI	GURES		xiii
	LIS	ST OF AI	BBREVL	ATIONS	xv
	LIS	ST OF AT	TACHN	MENTS	xvi
CHAPTER	I IN	TRODU	CTION		
	1.1	Project	Backgrou	and	1
	1.2	Problen	n Stateme	ents	2
	1.3	Objectiv	ves		3
	1.4	Scopes			3
		1.4.1	Scopes	of SPES Features	3
			1.4.1.1	Database Element Modules	3
			1.4.1.2	SPES Modules	4
		1.4.2	Scope o	f System Users	5
	1.5	Project S	Significar	nce	6
	1.6	Expecte	d Output		6

1.7	Conclu	sion		7
CHAPTED II I I	TED AT	TIDE DEV	/IEW AND PROJECT	
	THODO		IEW AND PROJECT	
2.1	Introdu			8
2.2		nd Finding	S	9
	2.2.1	Domain		9
	2.2.2	Existing	System	11
		2.2.2.1	Case Study	11
		2.2.2.2	Backup and Recovery	12
	2.2.3	Techniqu	-	14 .
		2.2.3.1	Observation	14
		2.2.3.2	Content Analysis	15
2.3	Project	Methodolo	ogy	15
2.4	Project	Requireme	ents	19
	2.4.1	Software	Requirement	19
	2.4.2	Hardware	e Requirement	20
	2.4.3	Other Re	quirement	20
2.5	Project	Schedule a	nd Milestones	20
2.6	Conclus	sion		22
CHAPTER III A	NALYSI	S		
3.1	Introduc	tion		23
3.2	Problem	Analysis		24
3.3	Requirer	ment Analy	vsis	25
	3.3.1	Data Requ	uirement	26
	3.3.2	Functiona	l Requirement	29
	3.3.3	Non-Func	tional Requirement	31
	3.3.4	Others Re	quirement	31

56

		3.3.4.1	Software Requirement	32
		3.3.4.2	Hardware Requirement	33
		3.3.4.3	Network Requirement	34
3.4	Conclu	ision		34
CHAPTER IV D	ESIGN			
4.1	Intro	duction		35
4.2	High	-Level De	esign	36
	4.2.1	System	Architecture	36
	4.2.2	User In	terface Design	36
		4.2.2.1	Navigation Design	37
		4.2.2.2	Input Design	38
		4.2.2.3	Output Design	40
	4.2.3	Concep	tual and Logical Database Design	41
		4.2.3.1	Business Rules	41
		4.2.3.2	Entity Relationship Diagram	42
		4.2.3.3	Data Dictionary	43
		4.2.3.4	Normalization	46
		4.2.3.5	DBMS Selection (Oracle 9i)	46
4.3	Detail	ed Design	1	47
	4.3.1	Softwar	e Design	47
		4.3.1.1	Subject Registration Module	47
		4.3.1.2	Subject Target Grade Module	48
		4.2.3.1	Manage Student Mark Module	49
	4.3.2	Physical	Database Design	50
		4.3.2.1	Data Definition Language	
			(DDL)	50
		4.3.2.2	Design Security Mechanism	53
		4.3.2.3	Database Contingency	55
4.4	Conclus	ion	_ -	56

CHAPTER V	(MPLEM	ENTATI	ON	
5.	1 Introdu	action		57
5	2 Softwa	ire Develo	ppment Environment Setup	58
5	3 Databa	se Impler	nentation	60
5.	4 Softwa	re Config	uration Management	61
	5.4.1	Config	uration Environment Setup	62
	5.4.2	Version	n Control Procedure	63
5.:	5 Implen	nentation	Status	64
5.0	6 Conclu	sion		65
CHAPTER VI T	ESTING			
6.3	Introdu	ction		66
6.2	2 Test Pla	an		67
	6.2.1	Test Or	ganization	67
	6.2.2	Test En	vironment	67
	6.2.3	Test Sc	hedule	69
6.3	Test Str	rategy		69
	6.3.1	Classes	of test	70
6.4	Test De	esign		72
	6.4.1	Test De	scription	72
		6.4.1.1	Log in Test Case	72
		6.4.1.2	Student Evaluation Test Case	73
		6.4.1.3	Add User Test Case	73
		6.4.1.4	Alter User Test Case	74
		6.4.1.5	Drop User Test Case	75
	6.4.2	Test Da	ta	75
		6.4.2.1	Log in Test Data	76
		6.4.2.2	Student Evaluation Test Data	76
		6.4.2.3	Add User Test Data	76
		6.4.2.4	Alter User Test Data	77
		6.4.2.5	Drop User Test Data	77

6.5	Test Re	sult and Analysis	78
	6.5.1	Log in Test Result	78
	6.5.2	Student Evaluation Test Result	79
	6.5.3	Add User Test Result	79
	6.5.4	Alter User Test Result	80
	6.5.5	Drop User Test Result	81
6.6	Conclus	sion	81
CHAPTER VII P	ROJECT	CONCLUSION	
7.1	Introduc	ction	82
	7.1.1	Strengths	82
	7.1.2	Weaknesses	83
7.2	Proposit	ions for Improvement	83
7.3	Contribu	ntion	83
7.4	Conclus	ion	84
REF	ERENC	ES	85
BIB	LIOGRA	РНҮ	86
ATT	CACHME	ENTS	87

LIST OF TABLES

TABI	LE TITLE	PAGE
1.1	Database element modules and the brief descriptions	4
1.2	SPES modules and the brief descriptions	5
2.1	SPES Domains	9
2.2	Comparison features between this system and the SPES	12
2.3	Software requirement for the project	19
2.4	Hardware requirement for the project	20
2.5	Project milestone	21
3.1	Data Requirement	26
3.2	Hardware Requirement	33
4.1	Input Type and Validation for login	38
4.2	Input Type and Validation for Add New Subject	
	Registration	39
4.3	Data Dictionary for SPES	43
4.4	Function Add New Subject Registration	47
4.5	Function Target CGPA Entry and Display List of	
	Subject with Suggested Grade	48
4.6	Function Student Mark Entry and Display List of	
	Subject with Total Mark, Grade, GPA and CGPA	49
5.1	Environment Setup	59
5.2	Server Configuration	59
5.3	Database environment Setup	60
5.4	Implementation status	64

6.1	Physical Test Facility	68
6.2	Operating System	68
6.3	Computing Platform	68
6.4	Test Schedule	69
6.5	Log in Test Case	72
6.6	Student Evaluation Test Case	73
6.7	Add User Test Case	73
6.8	Alter User Test Case	74
6.9	Drop User Test Case	75
6.10	Log in Test Data	76
6.11	Student Evaluation Test Data	76
6.12	Add User Test Data	76
6.13	Alter User Test Data	77
6.14	Drop User Test Data	77
6.15	Log in Test Result	78
6.16	Student Evaluation Test Result	79
6.17	Add User Test Result	79
6.18	Alter User Test Result	80
6.19	Drop User Test Result	81

LIST OF FIGURES

DIA	GRAM TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Database Life Cycle (DBLC)	16
3.1	Flowchart of Current System	24
3.2	Context diagram for System Performance Evaluation	
	System (SPES)	29
3.3	DFD level 0 for Student Performance Evaluation	
	System (SPES)	30
4.1	Navigation Design for Student Performance Evaluation	
	System	37
4.2	Login screen design	38
4.3	Add New Subject Registration screen design	39
4.4	Error Message screen design	40
4.5	Confirmation Alert screen design	40
4.6	ERD for Student Performance Evaluation System	
	(SPES)	42
4.7	DDL Statement to Create Table Student	51
4.8	DDL Statement to Create Table Staff	51
4.9	DDL Statement to Create Table Subject	51
4.10	DDL Statement to Create Table Reference	52
4.11	DDL Statement to Create Table Registration	52
4.12	DDL Statement to Create Table Result	53
4.13	SQL Statement to Create Profile	54
4.14	SOL Statement to Create Role and Grant Privileges to Role	55

5. t	Environment Architecture for Student Performance			
	Evaluation System (SPES)	57		
5.2	DML statement used for restricting concept	59		
5.3	DML statement used for join concept	60		
5.4	DML statement used for aggregate function concept	61		
5.5	Tracking of Source Code Version by Window	62		

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

SPES Student Performance Evaluation System

DBMS Database Management System

DBLC Database Life Cycle

CGPA Cumulative Grade Point Average

GPA Grade Point Average

UTeM Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

DDL **Data Definition Language**

DML Data Manipulation Language

GUI Graphical User Interface

DFD Data Flow Diagram

IBM International Business Machines Corporation

DB2 Database Management System from IBM

PSM Projek Sarjana Muda

SQL Structure Query Language

ERD Entity Relationship Diagram

RAM Random Access Memory

FTMK Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT	TITLE	PAGE
A	Gantt Chart	88

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

Student Performance Evaluation System (SPES) is developed to help student to keep track of their academic performance and to maintaining and managing database of SPES. SPES is developed for Faculty of Information and Communication Technology in UTEM and will be used by the system administrator, lecturers and students.

The feature of SPES include entry of student targeted CGPA, suggest target grade for each subject, user access control, backup and recovery, dynamic database creation, dynamic report, and audit trail. Entry of student targeted CGPA allow student to enter their target CGPA for specific semester and the system will suggest target grade for each subjects in order to achieve the targeted CGPA.

User access control enable system administrator to prevent unauthorized user from accessing and manipulating the database by implementing user password and privileges. Backup and recovery enable system administrator to protecting database against data loss and reconstructing the data should that loss occur. Dynamic database creation allows system administrator to maintain database integrity by use of DBMS features such as domains and data types, and constraints such as referential, unique constraints, and check constraints. Dynamic report allow system administrator to

generate report based on their need. Audit trail enable system administrator to keep track the user activity in database such as time of login and logout from database.

1.2 Problem Statements

Currently, the student performance evaluation is done using manual process by filling up a form which is not efficient and leads to several problems such as

a) No suggestion for targeted grade for each subject
Student needs to set targeted grade for each subject manually in order to achieve their targeted CGPA for a specific semester.

b) Data integrity

Applications are developed independently in manual file systems leading to unplanned duplicate files. It is also possible that the same data item may have different names in different files, or the same name may be used for different data items in different files.

c) Backup and Recovery

The data might be discarded easily as the papers may easily become separated from the files. When data is loss, it cannot be recovered back.

d) Report acquisition

The effort associated with finding meaningful data and statistics using manual file system is difficult.

1.3 Objectives

The objectives of SPES are:

- a) To suggest student targeted grade for each subject in order to achieve their targeted CGPA.
- b) To prevent unauthorized user from accessing and manipulating the database in the system.
- c) To maintain the data integrity and data consistency.
- d) To perform backup and recovery procedure.
- e) To generate dynamic report with meaningful data and statistics.

1.4 Scopes

The scope for the SPES can be determined from various aspects.

1.4.1 Scopes of SPES Features

1.4.1.1 Database Element Modules

The database element modules for the SPES are listed in the Table 1.1 as follows:

Table 1.1: Database element modules and the brief descriptions

Modules	Brief Description	
User Access Control	Prevent unauthorized user from accessing and	
	manipulating the database.	
Dynamic Database Creation	Using DBMS features such as domains and data	
	types, and constraints such as referential, unique	
	constraints, and check constraints to maintain	
	database integrity.	
Dynamic report	Generate report based on need of system	
	administrator	
Buckup and Recovery	Protecting database against data loss and	
	reconstructing the data should that loss occur	
Audit Trail	Keep track the user activity in database	

1.4.1.2 SPES Modules

This is the main modules for the SPES apart from the database element modules as the support to these system modules. Hence, the system modules for the SPES are listed in the Table 1.2 as follows:

Table 1.2: SPES modules and the brief descriptions

Modules	Brief Description
Login	Login is a necessity as the abstract security to form the security system barrier tough to be breached.
Subject Registration	Subject registration is needed to enable user to use the function generate targeted grade for each subject.
Generate targeted grade	To suggest student targeted grade for each subject in
for each subject	order to achieve their targeted CGPA.
Report	Various statistic reports can be generated for analysis of purposes.

1.4.2 Scope of System Users

SPES developed for Faculty of Information and Communication Technology in UTEM and will be used by the system administrator, lecturers and students.

a. Administrator

The administrator has all privileges to access the SPES as to maintain and managing the system and database functionality.

b. Lecturer

Lecturers can view the student's past results to give suggestion or advice to a particular student to improve his/her result.

c. Student

Students can enter their targeted CGPA for a particular semester and the system will display a list of suggested targeted grade for each subject in order to achieve their targeted CGPAs.

1.5 Project Significance

As stated in the objectives, SPES help student to analyze and develop a study plan to achieve their targeted CGPA by knowing the minimum grade needed for each subject. The system also help lecturer to give suggestion or advice to their student to improve their academic performance.

The system help system administrator to prevent unauthorized user from accessing and manipulating the database by implementing user password and privileges. Beside that, the system also help system administrator to maintain database integrity and consistency by use of DBMS features such as domains and data types, and constraints such as referential, unique constraints, and check constraints. Backup and recovery features help system to protecting database against data loss and reconstructing the data should that loss occur. The system can generate report of audit trail which help system administrator to keep track user activities in the database.

1.6 Expected Output

The expected output of this system is to help student to improve their academic performance by developing strategic study plan based on the suggested grade for each subject that generated by the system. Beside that, the system is expecting to help system administrator to maintaining and managing the database. This is done by using the features that the system provided which includes multilevel user control, backup and recovery, dynamic database creation, dynamic report and audit trail.

1.7 Conclusion

As the conclusion, this chapter describes about the project background, problem statement of current system, objectives of the system to be developing, scope of the system to be developing, the significance of the system to be developing, and expected result of the system to be developing.

The next chapter will discuss about literature review and project methodology.